


AUCTION  TERMS  &  CONDITIONS

1.          No Bidders Premium is Added to the Final Bid or Invoice.  Bids may be Placed by
Postal Mail, Phone, Fax, Email, Internet or in Our Office.  Open Floor Bidding will be Held in
Our Office (“Public Auction”) on the Day of the Auction for Placement of Final Bids.  All Lots
will be Sold to the High Bidder at an Advance Over the Second Highest Bid.  In the Case of Tie
Bids, the Lot will be Awarded to the First Bid Received.

2.            All Bids are Handled Competitively and Confidentially, and Lots Purchased for the
Highest Bidder.  In Case of Dispute on a Lot, the Decision of the Auctioneer During Floor
Bidding will be Final.  The Auctioneer may Reject any Unrealistic Bid.

3.        The “Suggested Value” is Provided for Every Lot to Assist Bidders in Placing a
Competitive Bid.  The Suggested Value is Not a Minimum Bid; It is our Estimate of a Typical
Retail Value for the Specific Lot, Considering Quality, Duplication, Faults,  Etc.  Bids
Substantially Below the Suggested Value are Unlikely to be Successful. 

4.         We Use Normal Grading Standards and Guarantee all Lots to be Genuine and as
Described.   Lots which are Not Satisfactory may be Returned for Full Refund, But Return
Must be Made Within 10 Days of Receipt.  After 10 Days, We Reserve the Right to Refuse
Return of any Lot.  Generally, “Box Lots”, “As Is” Lots, Large Collections and Lots for which
an Itemized Description is Not Available, May Not be Returned.  Please Contact Modern
Stamps as Soon as Possible if You have Questions or Concerns.

5.            If Extended Time is Required to Obtain an “Expert Opinion”, Return of Lot after 10
Days will be Accepted if this Extension is Requested at the Time the Bid is Placed.  Generally,
Extensions will Not be Granted after the Bidder Receives the Lot.  If a Lot is Found to be Not-
Genuine or Not as Described,   Modern Stamps will Refund the Purchase Price, But will Not
be Responsible for Expertizing Fees or any Expenses Incurred to Receive the “Expert
Opinion”.   Lots Offered “As Is” are Not Guaranteed Genuine and May Not be Returned
Except for Errors in Description.

6.             When Submitting a Bid, Indicate the Highest Price You are Willing to Pay.  Your Full
Bid will Not be Used Unless Competition Makes it Necessary.   Email and Internet Bids Can
Not be Received after 11:00 a.m. (Local Time) on Auction Day.  Phone Bids Can be Received
on Auction Day.  Phone Bidding During Final Floor Bidding Can be Scheduled.

7.           Customers with Established Credit may have Lots Mailed to Them with an Invoice.
Payment is Expected within 10 Days of Receipt of Material, Unless Other Payment Terms are
Arranged Prior to Placing Bids.  After 30 Days We Reserve the Right to Charge 1.5% per
Month Interest on any Unpaid Balance.  Payment may be Made through PayPal or Charged
to your VISA, MasterCard or Discover Account.  Credit Cards are Kept on File for Future
Purchases Unless We are Instructed Otherwise.  Customers without Established Credit are
Required to Make Full Payment before Shipment of Material.    Successful Bidders should
Make Payment within 10 Days of Receipt of Invoice (Shipment will be Made within 3 Days).

8.          When Lots are Shipped to the Customer, Shipping, Handling and Special Packaging
Charges (if any) will be Added.   Insurance, Certification or Registration will be Charged
when Appropriate, Unless the Customer Assumes all Responsibility for Loss or Damage.
Domestic Shipments Generally are Sent Priority Mail (USPS) or UPS.  International
Shipments Generally are Sent Registered Mail or Global Priority Mail (USPS).  Other
Shipping Methods must be Discussed with Modern Stamps before Placing a Bid.

9.          All  Bidders (Successful and Unsuccessful) Will Receive a Bid Summary.  A Complete
Listing of the Prices Realized will be Posted on Our Web Site after the Auction.  We Reserve
the Right to Reject Any Bid Judged to be Unrealistic.  Generally, We Do Not Use Minimum
Bids in Our Auctions.  We Never use “Hidden Reserves”.

10.     Placing of a Bid Shall Constitute Acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.  Any
Special Conditions or Exceptions Must be Discussed Prior to Placing a Bid.  Please Contact
Modern Stamps if You Have any Questions or Concerns.   



Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2025 or 2026 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott Catalog Values are for VF condition.  The Scott Value for MNH is used
where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot (based on condition and
quantity).  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum,
quality, duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The

"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot, and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  In general, the Opening Bid (Starting Bid) is about
50% of the “Suggested Value”.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES

1 o 9, 11A, 14, 15,  Four Diff. 1852-55 Issues, Used, Generally Sound Cond 405.00 100.00
2 o 12 "5 c. Red Brown", Type I, 1856 Issue, Used, Small Edge Tear . 750.00 190.00
3 o 15 "10 c. Green", Type III (1855 Issue), Used, Tiny Edge Nice ( . . 145.00 100.00
4 o 72 "90 c. Blue" (1861 Issue), Used, Minor Faults, Fine Appearin. . 625.00 200.00
5 o 72 "90 c. Blue" (1861 Issue), Used, Light Cancel, Sound Cond., . . 625.00 220.00
6 o 94 // 237,  26 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1868-93 Issues, Generally Sou 853.00 160.00
7 o 112-117 (6),  1869 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-XF Centering 976.00 E 240.00
8 o 112-117 (6),  1869 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is $ 745.00 190.00
9 o 118 "15 c. Columbus”, Type I, 1869 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-V 900.00 200.00
10 o 118 "15 c. Columbus", Type I, 1869 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-V 900.00 240.00
11 o 119, 120,  1869 Issues, Used, #120 with Small Faults, Fine, SCV is $ . . 875.00 180.00
12 o 121 "30 c. Eagle" (1869 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is . 450.00 180.00
13 o 134 // 216,  24 Diff. Used Stamps, 1870-88 Issues, Generally Sound Co 1639.00 340.00
14 o 155 "90 c. Carmine", 1871 Issue, Used, 1 Blunt Perf., Otherwise . . . 350.00 100.00
15 i 179 "5 c. Blue", 1875 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, Fine, SC. 700.00 180.00
16 i 188 "10 c. Brown" (1879 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Small Edge Thi 650.00 150.00
17 i 218P4, 229P4,  Plate Proofs on Card, 1888-90 Issues, Sound Cond., VF 100.00 60.00
18 o 219 // 573,  28 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1890-1923 Issues, Sound Co. 762.00 220.00
19 ii 230, 231, 285, 294, 329, 397, 231 (Broken Hat Variety), Seven Diff. Co 461.00 180.00
20 o 232 // 404,  35 Diff. Used Stamps, All are Commemoratives, 1893-1915 855.25 240.00
21 ii,i 264, 266-273, 275 (10 Diff.), 1895 Issue, Unused, OG, Some are MNH 1043.00 300.00
22 ii,i 279-284, 280b (9 Diff.), 1897-99 Issues, Unused, OG, Some are MNH ( 688.00 200.00
23 i,ii 300 // 320,  12 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1902-06 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, M 542.00 160.00
24 i 355 "5 c. Blue" (1909 Issue), Coil Pair, Unused, OG, LH, Sound C . 525.00 240.00
25 i 386 "2 c. Carmine" (1910 Issue), Coil Pair, Unused, OG, Hinged, . . 325.00 130.00
26 i 387 "One Cent" (1910 Issue), Coil Pair, Unused, OG, Hinged, Soun 500.00 240.00
27 ii 392, 393,  Each as Coil Pair, 1910 Issue, MNH, OG, Small Natural Gum 405.00 160.00
28 i 396 "Paste-Up" Coil Pair, "5 c. Blue" (1913 Issue), Unused, OG,. . . 320.00 E 120.00
29 ii,i 505 "5 c. Rose" (Error), 1917 Issue, Strip of 3 with Error Stamp . . . 625.00 320.00
30 ii 517 "50 c. Violet", 1917 Issue, Left Margin P# Strip of 3 Stamps . . 345.00 + 180.00
31 ii 630 "White Plaines" Souv. Sheet, 1926 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, M 475.00 240.00
32 ii 630 "White Plaines" Souv. Sheet, 1926 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, M 475.00 300.00
33 ii 666 "8 c. Kans." (1929 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV 145.00 60.00
34 i 666 "8 c. Kans.", Mint, OG, VLH, "Kans." Ovpt. is Unusually High 72.50 + 100.00
35 i 678, 679, "Nebr." Ovpt. (1929 Issue), Each with "Hastings Neb." Pre-Ca 160.00 100.00
36 ii 679 "10 c. Nebr.", MNH, OG, "Nebr." Ovpt. is Unusually High, Sca 180.00 + 200.00
37 i,ii 728 // 771,  40 Diff. Stamps + 14 Diff. Gutter (or Line) Pairs + 5 Diff. . 283.00 140.00
38 i 752 // 771, "Farley" Special Printing, 1935 Issues, 45 Diff. Items, All . . 536.45 240.00
39 i 756-765 (10), "Imperf. Parks", Cmpt. Set (x 12), 1935 Issue, Sound Con 186.00 70.00
40 ii 778 // 5336, C126,  42 Diff. Mint Souv. Sheets, 1936-2018 Issues, All C 114.61 F 190.00
 !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                           Cat. Value          Value
UNITED STATES (Cont.)
41 ii 803-831 (29), "Prexies" Issue, 1/2 c. to 50 c. Values (25 of Each), Sound 827.50 320.00
42 ii 832-834 (3),  Five of Each, 1938 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, 490.00 200.00
43 i 832-834 (3),  Six of Each, 1938 Issue, Unused, OG, LH, Sound Cond., F 588.00 200.00
44 i 832-834, 832c, 832g,  Five Diff., 1938-54 Issues, Unused, OG, LH, Sou 174.00 70.00
45 ii 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans", Cmpt. Set (x 7), 1940 Issue, Sound. 238.00 60.00
46 ii 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans" (1940 Issue), 12 Cmpt. Sets (All as . 408.00 120.00
47 ii 2559 // 2981, "World War II" Issues (5 Diff.), All Cmpt. Mint Sheets (5 148.00 F 180.00
48 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century," Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sh 123.00 60.00
49 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sh 123.00 60.00
50 ii 3409-3413 (5), "Space" Souv. Sheets, 5 Diff., 2000 Issue, Sound Cond., 135.00 75.00
51 ii 3409-3413 (5), "Space" Souv. Sheets, 5 Diff., 2000 Issue, Sound Cond., 135.00 75.00
52 ii 3830De  "37 c. Egret" Booklet Pane of 20 (x 3), All with P#33333 ("U . 300.00 120.00
53 ii 4268 // 4927, "American Landmarks", 2008-14 Issues, 13 Diff. Blks. of 671.76 F 1000.00
U.S.  AIRMAIL
54 o C1-C6, C18,  7 Diff. Stamps, 1918-33 Issues, All are Used, Sound Cond 222.50 90.00
55 ii C3 "24 c. Carmine Rose & Blue", 1918 Issue, Mint Blk. of 4, Sou . 520.00 180.00
56 ii C4-C6 (3),  Cmpt. Mint Set, 1923 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, S 285.00 70.00
57 ii C7 // C130, CE1, CE2,  Collection, 113 Items (in Mounts on Pages), Nea 348.65 140.00
58 ii C133-C150 (18),  354 Stamps (18 Diff.), "Scenic American Landscapes" 253.38 F 400.00
59 ii ACCUMULATION,  3,800 Mint Stamps, All are Air Mail Issues, 5 c. to 321.00 F 360.00
60 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,400 Mint Stamps, All are Air Mail Issues, 21 c. t 424.00 F 600.00
U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
61 i J67 "50 c. Carmine Rose" (1917 Issue), Right Margin Strip of 3 w . 420.00 + 80.00
62 o K4 "8 c. Shanghai" (1919 Issue), Used, "Shanghai" Cancel, Sound. 130.00 90.00
63 o K6 "12 c. Shanghai" (1919 Issue), Used, "Shanghai" Cancel, Soun. 210.00 120.00
64 i PR1 "5 c. Dark Blue" (1865 Issue), Unused, NGAI, Some Blunt Perf 750.00 225.00
65 i U211 "90 c. Carmine" Entire, 1875 Issue, Unused, Sound Cond., VF, 130.00 60.00
U.S.  E.F.O. (ERRORS, FREAKS & ODDITIES)
66 ii 579 "2 c. Carmine" (1923 Issue), Perf. 11 x 10, MNH, OG, Some Tr 140.00 200.00
67 ii 1305Ej "15 c. Holmes", Type II (1966 Issue), Imperf. Coil Strip of . . . . 110.00 + 70.00
68 ii 1615Cf, 2130b, 2523b, 2603a, 2609a, C83a, Six Diff. Imperf. Coil Pairs 150.00 120.00
69 ii 2265a "21 c. Mail Car" (1988 Issue), MNH, OG (Dry Gum), Imperf. C 70.00 + 50.00
70 ii 2425c Split Blk. of 4, With Black Color (Engraved "USA 25") Omitte 325.00 220.00
71 ii 2437b Block of 4 with Dark Blue Color (Engraved "USA 25") Omitted 300.00 200.00
72 ii 2518a Imperf. Coil Strip of 6 (With P# 1111 on Right End Stamp), " . 150.00 E 100.00
73 ii 2607c Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, "23 c. USA" (1992 Issue), MNH, OG,. . 130.00 + 80.00
74 ii 2607c Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, "23 c. Pre-Sorted" (1992 Issue), MN . . . 130.00 + 80.00
75 i, o "ODDITIES" & ERRORS,  44 Items (Single Stamps or Multiples) + 15 .... 240.00
U.S.  REVENUES
76 i RD329 "$20.00 Green" (1950 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., . 300.00 100.00
77 ii RG124 "$5.00 Silver Tax" (1944 Issue), Horiz. Pair (With Vertical . . . 300.00 + 180.00
78 ii RJ80a "Narcotic Tax" (2 c. Violet), Imperf. Vertical Pair, No Wmk. . . 350.00 140.00
U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
79 ii RW41 // RW81,  20 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1974-2014 Issues, Sound Cond., 195.00 F 280.00
80 ii RW44 // RW59,  6 Diff. P# Blks. (4 Stamps Each), 1977-92 Issues, Sou 220.00 F 320.00
81 i RW47-RW62,  16 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1980-95 Issues, Sound Cond., OG 172.50 F 220.00
82 ii RW65A // RW75A,  6 Diff. Self-Adhesive Duck Stamps, 1998 // 2008 I 90.00 F 140.00
83 ii RW81A-RW84A,  4 Diff. Self-Adhesive Duck Stamps, 2014-17 Issues, 90.00 F 150.00
U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
84 i 531 // 700, C21 // C31,  17 Diff. P# Blks., 1919-41 Issues, Mint, OG, Hi 709.00 280.00
85 ii 536 "1 c. Green," 1919 Issue, Right Margin P# Blk. of 6, Sound C. . 400.00 160.00
86 ii 550 "5 c. Pilgrim," 1920 Issue, Right Margin P# Blk. of 6, Sound . . 700.00 220.00
87 ii 559, 564,  Two Diff. Right Margin P# Blks. of 6, 1923 Issues, Sound Co 330.00 150.00
88 i 756-765 (10),  Imperf. "Parks" (1935 Issue), Bottom Margin P# Blks. (6 254.75 120.00
89 i 834 "$5.00 Coolidge", 1938 Issue, Top Margin P# & Arrow (Blk. of 325.00 200.00
90 ii 855 "3 c. Baseball", P# Blk. (x 21), Plus #906 "5 c. Chinese Res . . . 245.50 100.00
91 i 1053 "$5.00 Hamilton," 1956 Issue, P# Blk. of 4, Mint, OG, LH on. . 210.00 100.00
92 ii C7-C10, C12 // C46,  10 Diff. P# Blks., 1926-52 Issues, Sound Cond., O 795.00 320.00
93 ii E13 "15 c. Orange," 1925 Issue, Top Margin P# Blk. of 6, Some We 700.00 260.00
U.S.  COLLECTIONS OF P# BLOCKS
94 i,ii 772 // 953,  163 Diff. Blocks (4 or More Stamps), Nearly All are P# Blk. 1158.00 340.00
95 i 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans", 1940 Issue, 294 Diff. P# Blks. (4 S 1925.60 380.00
96 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 32 Diff. P# Blks. (4 Stamps Each), $1.00 to $16.25 752.80 F 1100.00
97 ii COLLECTION,  265 Blocks (4 or More Stamps), Mostly P# Blks., 20 c 413.94 F 400.00
U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
98 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sh 123.00 60.00
99 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sh 123.00 60.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                  Cat. Value          Value
U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS (Cont.)
100 ii "AMERICAN MUSIC" Topical, 14 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (2 of Each) 203.00 F 280.00
101 ii "BETTER" Issues,  21 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Includes "Wedding Cak 330.40 F 500.00
102 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 19 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are "Forever" Valu 260.52 F 400.00
103 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 25 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are "Forever" Valu 377.52 F 600.00
104 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 15 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts on Pages), 212.16 F 340.00
105 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 20 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 2011-12 Issues, All are 302.64 F 480.00
106 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 27 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts on Pages), 384.54 F 600.00
107 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 28 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts on Pages), 372.84 F 600.00
108 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 22 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts on Pages), 285.48 F 440.00
109 ii "MOVIE" and "Cartoons" Topical Issues, 41 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, . 333.02 F 480.00
110 ii "MOVIE" and "Cartoons" Topical Issues, 25 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, . 189.45 F 260.00
111 ii ACCUMULATION,  1950 Mint Stamps, Mostly as Mint Sheets, Inclu. 356.13 F 380.00
112 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 46 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are 37 c. 322.64 F 400.00
113 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 30 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 41 c. to 44 c. 232.34 F 320.00
114 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 54 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 33 c., 34 c. & 330.67 F 440.00
115 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 49 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (26 Diff.), 33 c. & 293.70 F 360.00
116 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 43 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 37 c. to 44 c. 296.96 F 400.00
117 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 48 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (22 Diff.), All 32 c 288.96 F 360.00
118 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 31 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 22 c. to 29 c. 294.66 F 300.00
119 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 38 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are 20 c. 367.20 F 380.00
120 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 50 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (34 Diff.), 32 c. to 294.29 F 380.00
121 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issue, 20 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (17 Diff.), 42 c. & 4 162.60 F 200.00
122 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 49 Items (15 Diff.), Includes Mint Sheets, 203.10 F 220.00
123 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 36 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (29 Diff.), 39 c. & 276.73 F 340.00
124 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 58 Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Mostly 29 c. to 44, 294.04 F 340.00
125 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 79 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (30 Diff.), 8 c. to 1 392.82 F 380.00
126 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 57 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (Includes Som 289.33 F 360.00
127 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 64 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 32 c. to 37 c. 383.73 F 440.00
128 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 41 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (28 Diff.), 10 c. to 2 290.19 F 260.00
129 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 69 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (42 Diff.), 29 c. to 4 381.48 F 500.00
130 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 35 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 10 c. to 29 c. 229.27 F 260.00
131 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 34 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 32 c. to 44 c. 239.22 F 300.00
132 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 34 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (Plus a Few . 257.64 F 340.00
133 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 39 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts o 327.00 F 440.00
134 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 46 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts o 287.81 F 380.00
135 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 65 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts o 382.07 F 440.00
136 ii REGULAR Issues, 35 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 1 c. to 78 c. Values, So 247.55 F 260.00
137 ii REGULAR Issues, 36 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (in Mounts on Pages), Pl 290.94 F 440.00
138 ii WORLD WAR II Commemorative Sheets, 47 Total, Includes 1941 (x 2 275.60 F 340.00
U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
139 ii "FOREVER" Complete Booklets (Never Folded), 29 Diff., Sound Cond. 446.16 F 700.00
140 ii "FOREVER" Complete Booklets, 26 Diff Items (Includes Diff. P#'s & P 399.36 F 600.00
141 ii BK279, BK294 (5 of Each), "Submarine" & "Old Glory" Issues, Sound 225.00 130.00
142 ii COLLECTION, 61 Diff. Cmpt. Bklts. (in Mounts on Pages), Never Fold 432.15 F 550.00
143 ii COLLECTION, 44 Diff. Bklt. Panes (Never Folded), in Mounts on Page 364.76 F 480.00
144 ii COLLECTION, 42 Diff. Items, Includes Never-Folded Bklt. Panes & Fu 362.50 F 440.00
145 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never Folded), 48 Diff., 20 c. to 44 c. Valu 277.61 F 380.00
146 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never-Folded), 50 Diff., 32 c. to 37 c. (and, 326.18 F 440.00
147 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (With Covers), 58 Diff., 10 c. to 34 c. Value, 239.55 F 300.00
148 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never Folded), 63 Diff., 20 c. to 44 c. Valu. 384.15 F 500.00
149 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (With Covers), 44 Total Items (26 Diff.), 15 225.50 F 240.00
150 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never Folded), 40 Diff., 33 c. to 55 c. Valu. 265.10 F 320.00
151 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS,  35 Items (23 Diff.), 34 c. to 44 c. Values, A 265.00 F 320.00
U.S.  POSTAL STATIONERY
152 i "FOREVER" Issues,  Envelope Entires & Postal Cards, Includes 150 En 135.91 F 160.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

NOTE

This is an Abbreviated Listing of the Lots in Sale #532

Full Descriptions and Photos of All Lots are Available on StampAuctionNetwork
A Link is Provided on Our Web Site: ModernStamps.com

 If you have any Questions, Please Contact us at:
248-968-3505   or  ModernStamps@ATT.NET
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Lot  No.     Scott  No.                                                                                                                           Scot t           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat . Value          Value
U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
153 COLLECTOR CARDS, "Walt Disney" & "Looney Tunes" Topical, 286 .... 40.00
HAWAII
154 i 47, 48, 1883 Issue, Unused, Dist. Gum, Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF, 360.00 150.00
155 i 49 "$1.00 Rose Red" (1883 Issue), Unused, Slight Gum Glazing, O 325.00 130.00
156 i 69, 73, Black Ovpt., 1893 Issue, Unused, Some Gum Dist., Otherwise S 510.00 220.00
PHILIPPINES (U.S. POSSESSION)
157 i 212 "50 c. Orange" (1899 Issue), Unused, OG, Hinged, Sound Cond. 300.00 150.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

158 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,900 Mint Stamps (in Mounts, on Various 293.57 F 240.00
159 ii,o ACCUMULATION, About 2,800 Stamps, Mostly MNH, Some are Use 316.95 F 300.00
160 ii COLLECTION, About 1,000 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on Album Pages 263.00 F 300.00
161 ii COLLECTION, 1940-1976 Period, Mint Stamps, Mostly in Mounts (on 90.00 F 90.00
162 ii COLLECTION, About 2,450 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Page 297.81 F 320.00
163 ii COLLECTION, About 1,600 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Page 450.55 F 500.00
164 ii COLLECTION, About 800 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 256.08 F 300.00
165 ii COLLECTION, About 700 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 232.10 F 280.00
166 ii COLLECTION, About 700 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 248.74 F 150.00
167 ii COLLECTION, About 900 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 340.19 F 440.00
168 ii COLLECTION, About 850 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 294.62 F 400.00
169 ii COLLECTION, About 730 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 318.27 F 440.00
170 ii COLLECTION,  495 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages), Inclu 331.15 F 240.00
171 ii COLLECTION,  316 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages), Inclu 254.00 F 380.00
172 i COLLECTION, About 850 Stamps, All are MNH (in Mounts on Pages) 257.54 F 300.00
173 ii,o COLLECTION, Over 1,000 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on Pages), Mostly 143.00 F 170.00
174 ii,o COLLECTION, 1992-2000 Period, Includes Singles, Bklt. Panes & Min 396.00 F 400.00
175 ii,o COLLECTION, 1940-91 Period, Includes Singles & Bklt. Panes, Mount 443.00 F 380.00
176 ii,i COLLECTION, About 930 Diff. Unused Items, Contained in Mounts or 168.00 F 160.00
177 i, o CONSIGNMENT Remainder, 13 Diff. Stamps + 14 Bklt. Panes, Mixed .... 300.00

U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

178 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 87 Mint Stamps, $1.00 to $10.75 Values, Sound Co 257.65 F 380.00
179 ii "FIRST CLASS" Non-Denominational Issues, 2,300 Mint Stamps, 15 c. 441.00 F 400.00
180 ii "FIRST CLASS" Non-Denomination Stamps, 2,800 Mint Stamps, Sorte 428.00 F 360.00
181 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 300 MNH Stamps, All are "Forever" Values, Soun 234.00 F 360.00
182 ii ACCUMULATION, About 1,200 Mint Stamps, Mostly 25 c. to 33 c. Val 355.68 F 400.00
183 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 3 c. to 44 c. Valu 384.50 F 380.00
184 ii ACCUMULATION, About 1,900 Mint Stamps, Mostly 8 c. to 32 c. Valu 384.75 F 380.00
185 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 3 c. to 34 c. Valu 333.42 F 340.00
186 ii ACCUMULATION, About 1,500 Mint Stamps, Mostly 5 c. to 44 c. Valu 374.00 F 380.00
187 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,000 Mint Stamps, Not Sorted, Mostly 6 c. 305.00 F 300.00
188 ii ACCUMULATION, 2,500 Mint Stamps, All are 15 c. Values, Includes 375.00 F 380.00
189 ii ACCUMULATION, 1,500 Mint Stamps, All are 20 c. Values, Includes 300.00 F 320.00
190 ii ACCUMULATION, 8,300 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 462.00 F 400.00
191 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2600 Mint Stamps, Mostly 20 c. to 39 c. Va 755.00 F 650.00
192 ii ACCUMULATION, 5,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 5 c. to 32 c. Values, Sou 1002.00 F 1100.00
193 ii ACCUMULATION, 800 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 3 270.00 F 320.00
194 ii ACCUMULATION, 1200 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassin 312.00 F 360.00
195 ii ACCUMULATION, 3,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 570.00 F 500.00
196 ii ACCUMULATION, 4,100 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Count in Glassines, 688.00 F 600.00
197 ii ACCUMULATION, 4,700 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 670.00 F 600.00
198 ii ACCUMULATION, 8,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 607.00 F 480.00
199 ii ACCUMULATION, 3,600 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 857.00 F 700.00
200 ii ACCUMULATION, 3,206 Mint Stamps, 6 c. to 15 c. Values, Counted 305.90 F 280.00
201 ii ACCUMULATION, Over 3,000 Mint Stamps, 1960-92 Period, Mostly. 330.77 F 300.00
202 ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 8 c. to 44 c. Va 420.65 F 440.00
203 ii ACCUMULATION, 1,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassi. 299.00 F 340.00
204 ii ACCUMULATION, 2,100 Mint Stamps, 13 c. to 18 c Values, Sorted a 297.00 F 300.00
205 ii ACCUMULATION, 8,100 Mint Stamps, 3 c. to 29 c. Values, Sorted & 567.00 F 440.00
206 ii ACCUMULATION, 7,800 Mint Stamps, 6 c., 8 c. & 10 c. Values, Sort 618.00 F 500.00
207 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 2,000 Mint Stamps, All are 20 c. Values, Sorted & 400.00 F 400.00
208 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 1,500 Mint Stamps, 20 c. to 32 c. Values, Sorted a 336.00 F 360.00
209 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 5,600 Mint Stamps, All are 6 c. Values, Counted i 336.00 F 240.00
210 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 4,000 Mint Stamps, All are 8 c. Values, Counted is 320.00 F 240.00
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U.S.  MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE (Cont.)
211 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 2,000 Mint Stamps, All are 15 c. Values, Sorted & 300.00 F 280.00
212 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 9,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassine 360.00 F 300.00
213 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 7,100 Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 4 c 358.00 F 300.00
214 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 5,000 Mint Stamps, 6 c. & 8 c. Values, Sorted & G 360.00 F 280.00
215 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 4,600 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassin . 700.00 F 600.00
216 i,ii ACCUMULATION, About 2,700 Mint Stamps, Some with Gum Distu. 387.00 F 340.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

217 C,o,i BOX LOT #1 (19. lbs.) Contains Over 300 Picture Post Cards + Some . .... 150.00
218 i,ii BOX LOT #2 (9.5 lbs.), Contains Over 9000 Unused Stamps, Some are N 380.00.F 300.00
219 i,ii BOX LOT #3 (2. lbs.) Contains 100 Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Mostly 8 c. to 39 650.00.F 500.00
220 o, i BOX LOT #4 (19. lbs.) Contains About 21,000 Stamps, Mostly Mounted .... 300.00
221 i BOX LOT #5 (2.lbs.) Contains Over 3,000 Unused Stamps, Mostly Dist. 580.00.F 400.00
222 o BOX LOT #6 (5.5 lbs.) Contains About 10,000 Pre-Cancelled Stamps (So .... 240.00
223 o BOX LOT #7 (4. lbs.) Contains About 7,500 Pre-Cancelled Stamps (Sorte .... 180.00
224 o BOX LOT #8 (5. lbs.) Contains About 9,000 Pre-Cancelled Stamps (Sorte .... 200.00
225 ii BOX LOT #9 (6. lbs.) Contains Over 3,000 MNH Stamps, Plus Hundreds 417.80.F 400.00

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS  &  MISC. COVERS 

226 C 658-667, 669, "Kansas-Nebraska", May 1, 1929 Issue, 11 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 2000.00 E 480.00
227 C 704-715, "Washington Bicentennial", Jan 1, 1932 Issue, 69 Diff. F.D.C 1175.00 E 300.00
228 C 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans", 1940 Issue, Cmpt. Set of 35 Diff. F. 1200.00 E 300.00
229 C 909-921 (13), "5 c. Overrun Countries", 1943-44 Issues, 107 Diff. Cache 1000.00 E 240.00
230 C C7 // C25,  35 Diff., F.D.C.'s, 1926-35 Issues, Most with Cachets or Col 1475.00 E 360.00
231 C C10 "10 c. Lindbergh", June 18, 1927 Issue, 10 Diff. Cacheted F. . . 1250.00 280.00
F.D.C.’s   COLLECTIONS & BOX LOTS
232 C 1052 // 4806,  11 Diff. "Dollar" Value F.D.C.'s, 1955-2013 Issues, Inclu 254.00 80.00
233 C 3182a-3191o (150), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 150 Diff. F.D 260.00 + 100.00
234 C "LINDBERGH" Flight Covers, Mailed to (or From) Other Countries, 55 .... 300.00
MISC. COVERS  (COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS)
235 C "AIRSHIP" Covers, 65 Diff. (with Cachets), Plus a Cmpt. Set of 20 Diff .... 240.00
236 C "AIRSHIPS",  21 Diff. Cacheted U.S. Navy Airship Covers, 1925-36 Pe .... 200.00
237 C AIRMAIL Covers, 200 Diff., Nearly All with Cachets, Pre-1950 Period, .... 400.00
238 C BOX LOT (24. lbs.) Contains Covers & Cards (About 2,000 Total Items .... 200.00
239 C NAVAL COVERS, Collection of 200 Diff. Cacheted Covers, 1932-45 P .... 260.00

UNITED NATIONS

240 ii "ENDANGERED SPECIES",  66 Diff. Cmpt. Mini-Sheets (16 Stamps 1633.00 400.00
241 ii ACCUMULATION,  87 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (50 Stamps Each), Mostly 849.24 F 180.00
242 ii COLLECTION,  632 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on Album Pages) + 26 D. .... 50.00
243 i,ii COLLECTION,  251 Diff. Stamps, Hinged in a "Scott" Specialty Album .... 80.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

244 ii BOX LOT #1 (2. lbs.) Contains About 620 Diff. Stamps, Mostly 1978-. .... 360.00
245 i, o BOX LOT #2,   96 Diff. Stamps, Includes Mint & Used, Pre-1940 Issue 780.00 180.00
246 ii BOX LOT #3 (2. lbs.) Contains 310 Diff. Stamps (Includes 29 Souv. Sh .... 180.00
247 i, o BOX LOT #4 (3. lbs.) Contains About 3,700 Stamps (Hinged or in Mou .... 260.00
248 o, i BOX LOT #5 (4. lbs.) Contains About 7,300 Stamps Mostly Hinged on .... 380.00
249 o, i BOX LOT #6 (7. lbs.) Contains About 8,000 Stamps, Hinged or in Mou .... 400.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

NOTE

This is an Abbreviated Listing of the Lots in Sale #532

Full Descriptions and Photos of All Lots are Available on StampAuctionNetwork
A Link is Provided on Our Web Site: ModernStamps.com

 If you have any Questions, Please Contact us at:
248-968-3505   or  ModernStamps@ATT.NET
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WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

250 o BELGIUM & FRANCE,  18 Stamps (12 Diff.), Used, Mixed Cond., Som .... 180.00
251 o, i GREECE & ITALY,  33 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Some Mixed Cond., Inclu .... 260.00
252 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  100 Diff., Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Many Diff. C 500.00 E 150.00
253 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  80 Diff., Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Includes Man 400.00 E 120.00
254 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  115 Diff., Pre-2018 Issues, Many Diff. Countrie 550.00 E 160.00
255 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  28 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1937-92 Period, All are M 300.00 + 100.00
256 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  125 Diff. Items, Souv. Sheets & Mini-Sheets, 19 600.00 E 200.00
TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
257 ii "ALIEN SIGHTINGS", Cmpt. Set, Nicaragua, #2020-2027 (8), 1994 Iss 225.00 50.00
258 i, o "CINDERELLA",  26 Diff. Stamps, All with Double or Inverted Overpr .... 140.00
259 ii "COLUMBUS" Souv. Sheets (24 Diff.), Joint Issue from United States, 93.55 60.00
260 ii "U.N. 10th ANNIVERSARY" & U.N. Missions,  64 Diff. Items, Includ 230.00 60.00

CANADA

261 o 4,  5, 2 Diff. Used Stamps, 1852-55 Issues, Each with Small Fault, . . 1350.00 260.00
262 o 8 "½ p. Rose", 1857 Issue, Used, Repaired Small Fault, F-VF . . . 700.00 120.00
263 o 14 // 56,  18 Diff. Used Stamps, 1859-97 Issues, Some Small Faults, A . 987.00 160.00
264 o 15 // 30b,  9 Diff. Used Stamps, 1859-75 Issues, Generally Sound Con., 1147.00 200.00
265 o 16 "10 c. Black Brown" (1859 Issue), Used, VF Centering, With " 6000.00 800.00
266 o 20, 74 // 103,  23 Diff. Used Stamps, 1864-1908 Issues, Typical Mixed., 1083.00 160.00
267 i 21 // 100,  9 Diff. Stamps, 1868-1908 Issues, Unused, All are Dist. Gu . 1605.00 180.00
268 i 25 "3 c. Red" (1868 Issue), Unused, Dist. OG, Repaired Fault at . . 3000.00 60.00
269 o 35 // 47, 102,  11 Diff. Used Stamps, 1870-1908 Issues, Sound Cond., AV 803.00 140.00
270 i 44c // 146,  10 Diff. Stamps, 1893-1927 Issues, Unused, Most are No Gu 1173.00 160.00
271 o 51 // 95,  24 Diff. Used Stamps, 1897-1908 Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF, 1039.00 200.00
272 o 61 "$1.00 Lake", 1897 Issue, Used, Neat Toronto Cancel, Small T 750.00 160.00
273 o 66 // 84,  5 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1897-1900 Issues, Some with Small Fault 1495.00 240.00
274 i 96 // 174,  15 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1908-30 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, F- . 736.00 160.00
275 ii 104-105, 107-112 (8),  1912-23 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. 1083.00 320.00
276 ii 113-115, 117-118 (5),  1912-25 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. 545.00 160.00
277 i 119-122 (3),  Top Values of Set (1923-25 Issues), Unused, Dist. OG, Ga 265.00 80.00
278 ii 128 "2 c. Green" (1922 Issue), "Paste-Up" Coil Pair, Perf. 8 Ver . . . 170.00 + 80.00
CANADA LARGE & MISC. LOTS
279 ii ACCUMULATION,  178 Mint Stamps, Mostly Pre-1950 Issues, Includ 1254.00 300.00
280 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 5,200 Mint Stamps, Mostly 1 c. to 37 c. Va 529.46 F 260.00
281 o BOX LOT (15. lbs.) Contains About 95,000 Used Stamps (Sorted in Bu .... 120.00
282 o, i COLLECTION,  43 Diff. Stamps, 1859-1943 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, 2167.00 160.00
283 i, o COLLECTION,  859 Stamps + 31 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Hinged on Page 844.00 160.00
284 i, o COLLECTION,  321 Stamps + 19 Souv. Sheets + Some Misc. Items, Mo 1058.00 180.00
285 i, o COLLECTION,  1,025 Stamps + 10 Souv. Sheets + 6 Covers, 1979-89 P 745.00 160.00
286 o, i COLLECTION,  About 1,680 Stamps (Hinged on Pages), Includes Som .... 150.00
NEWFOUNDLAND
287 o 3 "3 p. Green" (1857 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., Clear Margins, . 575.00 240.00
288 o 17, 25-28 (5),  1861-65 Issues, Used, Generally Sound Cond., AVG-VF, 968.00 280.00
289 i, o 32-36 (6), Cmpt. Set, 1868-94 Issues, #32 & 32A are Unused (No Gum) 723.00 200.00
290 i 38 "2 c. Green", Rouletted (1879 Issue), Unused, LH, Sound Cond 200.00 80.00
NOVA SCOTIA
291 o 1 "1 p. Red Brown" (1863 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., F-VF, With 500.00 300.00
292 i,ii 8 // 13,  Six Diff. Mint Blks. (4 Stamps Each), 1860-63 Issues, Sound C 674.50 200.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
ANTIGUA  (& BARBUDA)
293 i, o COLLECTION,  About 620 Diff. Stamps + 7 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly 1000.00 + 200.00
ARGENTINA
294 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1,100 Stamps, Mostly Hinged on Album Pa .... 220.00
ASIA
295 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Over 3,100 Stamps (on Various Album Pages or o .... 480.00
AUSTRIA
296 o, i ACCUMULATION,  111 Stamps, Plus Some German Occupation of Po .... 240.00
BAHAMAS
297 i, o 11 (x 3), 35, 36,  5 Stamps (3 Diff.), 1863 & 1903 Issues, Mostly Sound 480.00 140.00

SUGGESTED  VALUE  IS  NOT  A  MINIMUM  OR  RESERVE  BID
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                         Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value
BELGIUM
298 o 1, 3-8, Seven Diff. Stamps, 1849-51 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., Mostl 914.00 100.00
299 o 9 // 138, Q1-Q6, Q15,  35 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1858-1919 Issues, 1047.00 160.00
300 o 39 "5 fr. Red Brown," 1875 Issue, Used (Roller Cancel), Sound C . 700.00 140.00
301 i,ii 446-450, 449a, B69 // B484,  25 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1928-58 Issues, All 614.00 160.00
302 ii B662a "Refugee Year" Souv. Sheet, 1960 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MN 70.00 30.00
BELIZE
303 ii 312-324, 327-339, 345-360,  42 Diff. Stamps (3 Diff. Cmpt. Sets, as Cor 425.00 130.00
304 ii COLLECTION,  69 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. MNH Sets, OG, Sound 253.75 90.00
BHUTAN
305 ii,i COLLECTION,  140 Diff. Stamps, Plus 22 Diff. Souv. Sheets, All are . 296.00 120.00
BRAZIL
306 ii 1063-1067, C55-C59,  10 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), 1944 & 1967-68 359.00 80.00
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
307 i, o "A" TO "H" COUNTRIES,  About 2,200 Stamps, Hinged or in Mounts . .... 240.00
308 o, i "INDIA" TO "LEEWARD ISL.",  About 1,950 Stamps, Hinged or in M .... 240.00
309 i,o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,700 Stamps in 3 Stock Books, Mostly Pr, .... 320.00
310 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 3,000 Stamps, Mostly on Various Album P .... 300.00
311 i, o CONSIGNMENT Remainder, 14 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Cond., Some Sm .... 280.00
CAMBODIA
312 ii,i COLLECTION,  220 Diff. Stamps, Includes 5 Souv. Sheets, All are Cm 507.00 200.00
CHINA
313 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Over 7,000 Stamps (on Various Album Pages, Sto .... 800.00
314 i, o COLLECTION, About 600 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 1898-1996 .... 120.00
REPUBLIC OF CHINA (TAIWAN)
315 i 1102 // 2419, C70-C72,  88 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1955 439.75 170.00
CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
316 ii 1067-1075 (9), "50th Anniv. of Communist Party", Cmpt. Set, 1971 Issu 540.00 300.00
317 i 1108-1113 (6), "Pandas" (1973 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Unused, OG, VLH, So 220.00 80.00
318 i 1255-1280 (16), Cmpt. Mint Set, 1976 Issue, Sound Cond, OG, LH, VF, 225.50 110.00
319 ii 1586 "8 f. New Year Monkey", 1980 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 1900.00 1600.00
320 ii 1810 "Souvenir Sheet" (1982 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., XF, S 55.00 40.00
321 ii 1862a, 1863a, Cmpt. Booklet (With 2 Bklt. Panes), Terra Cotta Soldiers 167.50 100.00
322 ii,o DENG XIAOPING, Two Diff. Commemorative Folders, One Includes C 80.00 ++ 40.00
CUBA
323 i, o COLLECTION,  148 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 1899-1939 Period, 715.00 220.00
CYPRUS
324 o,ii COLLECTION,  475 Diff. Stamps, 1880-1986 Period, Mostly Used, Incl 948.00 220.00
DENMARK
325 ii COLLECTION,  470 Diff. Stamps (Includes 28 Souv. Sheets), All are C 1568.00 500.00
DOMINICA
326 i 14 "1 p. on 6 p. Green", 1886 Issue, Unused, Partial OG, HR, So. . .... 200.00
EGYPT
327 i, o COLLECTION,  640 Stamps (Hinged or in Mounts on Pages), Mostly A 400.00 E 150.00
EUROPE
328 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 4,000 Stamps, on Various Stock Pages or o .... 320.00
FAROE ISLANDS
329 ii COLLECTION,  213 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Includes 13 Souv 527.00 160.00
FINLAND
330 ii COLLECTION, About 210 Diff. Stamps (Includes 12 Souv. Sheets & 1 510.00 E 200.00
FIUME
331 i 27 // 205, J15 // J25,  77 Diff. Stamps, 1919-24 Issues, All are Mint, So., 485.65 80.00
332 i B1 // E17, J4c // P4,  35 Diff. Stamps, 1918-24 Issues, All are Mint, So., 807.55 160.00
FRANCE
333 o 2, 7, 9, Three Diff. Stamps, 1849-50 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., AVGF 1810.00 220.00
334 i 38 // 152,  18 Diff. Stamps, 1870-1927 Issues, All are Mint, Generally S 1648.00 280.00
335 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  530 Mint Stamps (About 500 Diff.), Mostly 1949 1000.00 + 300.00
336 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Over 3,000 Stamps, On Various Album Pages or S .... 320.00
337 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 3,600 Stamps, Mostly Hinged on Pages, Inc .... 280.00
338 ii COLLECTION,  112 Diff. Stamps + 21 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1999-2004 P 166.00 F 130.00
339 ii COLLECTION,  112 Diff. Stamps + 21 Diff. Souv. Sheets + 10 Diff. Cm 218.00 F 170.00
340 o, i SEMI-POSTAL Issues,  345 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Used, 1939-93 Period, 565.00 160.00
FRENCH COLONIES
341 i 20 "10 c. Bistre", Rose Paper, 1876 Issue, Unused, OG, Hinged, . . 240.00 80.00
FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA
342 i C11 "3.75 fr. Value" (1941 Issue), "Libre" Ovpt., Mint, OG, LH, . . . 240.00 140.00
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FRENCH COMMUNITY
343 i, o ACCUMULATION,  291 Stamps (About 260 Diff.), Mostly French Pol .... 240.00
GAMBIA
344 i 5 // 147,  46 Unused Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Includes Some Diff. Wat 612.00 260.00
CAMEROUN (GERMAN)
345 i 1-6 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 1897 Issues, Mint, OG, LH, Sound Cond., F-VF, SC 63.00 40.00
346 i, o 7-19 (13),  Cmpt. Set, 1900 Issue, Mixed Mint & Used, #10 with a Small 247.00 120.00
347 i 20-25 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 8 Total Stamps (6 Diff.), #24 & #25 (2 of Each),. 120.35 70.00
CAROLINE ISLANDS (GERMAN)
348 i 1-6 (6), Cmpt. Set, 1900 Issue, Unused, OG, Mostly LH, Sound Cond., 152.00 100.00
349 i 7-19, 21-23 (16),  Cmpt. Sets, 1901-19 Issues, Unused, OG, Most are L 237.50 150.00
GERMAN EAST AFRICA
350 i, o 1-10 (10),  Cmpt. Sets, 1893-96 Issues, Mixed Mint & Used, Generally. 222.00 100.00
351 i 11-21a (11),  Cmpt. Set, 1900 Issue, Mint, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SC 189.00 90.00
352 i, o 22-29 (8),  Cmpt. Set, 1905 Issue, Mixed Mint & Used, Sound Cond., F, 124.00 60.00
353 i 31-41 (11),  Cmpt. Set, 1905-16 Issues, 12 Stamps Total, Includes #41 ( 192.00 100.00
GERMAN S.W. AFRICA
354 i, o 13-34 (22),  Cmpt. Sets, 1901-19 Issues, Mixed Mint & Used, Generally 354.00 180.00
GERMANY
355 o, i 1 // 28, 59 Stamps (26 Diff.), 1872-74 Issues, Used & Unused, Many wi 3500.00 E 480.00
356 i "LOST COLONIES",  Ten Diff. Labels, Unused, OG, LH, Some Rough .... 50.00
357 i B33 "IPOSTA" Souv. Sheet, 1930 Issue, Sound Cond., Stamps are O 425.00 180.00
358 i B58 "Ten Year Sheet", 1933 Issue, the 4 Stamps are OG, MNH, Sou 1150.00 480.00
359 i B103-B106 (4),  Souv. Sheets, 1937 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., Mi, 232.50 90.00
360 ii B294, B295, Souv. Sheets (1946), Cmpt. Set, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., 90.00 50.00
361 ii B316-B317 (2), Cmpt. Set, 1951 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF, S 170.00 60.00
362 o C38, C39, "South America Flight", Zeppelin Issue, Cmpt. Set, Used, 19 600.00 240.00
363 o C40, C42, C43,  3 Diff. Used Stamps, 1931-33 "Zeppelin" Issues, Few l 1155.00 280.00
364 o C44, C45, "2 m. & 4 m. Chicago Flight", Zeppelin Issue (1933), Used, S 380.00 150.00
365 ii COLLECTION,  555 Stamps + 17 Souv. Sheets, All are Year Sets (in  n 835.00 E 340.00
366 o, i COLLECTION,  477 Stamps, 1951-2006 Period, Mostly All Diff., Mo, 690.00 100.00
367 o, i COLLECTION,  280 Stamps, 1905-1945 Period, Mostly All Diff., Mix 877.00 120.00
368 i, o BOX LOT (4. lbs.) Contains about 5,400 Stamps, Plus 21 Diff. Souv. S .... 300.00
GERMANY  OFFICES ABROAD
369 i, o CHINA,  24-35, 36A (13 Diff.), 1901 Issue, Mixed Mint (OG) & Used, 383.00 220.00
370 i, o CHINA,  37-44, 45a, 56 (10 Diff.), 1905-13 Issues, Mixed Mint (OG) & 118.00 60.00
GERMAN OCCUPATION ISSUES
371 o 5N1-5N46, 5NB1-5NB14, 67 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Sets, Used, 1- 672.60 260.00
372 i 5NB4a // 8NB4a,  2 Cmpt. Sets + 3 Souv. Sheets, Mint, 1949 "Arms" Is 377.50 150.00
373 o 5NB8a, 5NB8b,  "Freiburg" Souv. Sheet, Perf. & Imperf., Used, 1949 Is 360.00 140.00
374 o 6N30-6N42,  14 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Sets, Used, 1948-49 Issues 411.70 160.00
GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
375 ii 12NB1-12NB12,  Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, Semi-Postal Issue Cmpt., 117.50 50.00
376 ii 53-57A, 226 // 264a, B21a, B35a,  6 Stamps + 6 Souv. Sheets (1950-57 352.50 80.00
377 ii 80-82 (3),  Cmpt. Set, "Mao" (1951 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF 205.00 120.00
378 ii COLLECTION, About 450 Diff. Mint Stamps, Includes Some Souv. She 330.00 130.00
GERMAN BERLIN
379 o 9N35 // 9N114,  60 Diff. Used Stamps, All are Cmpt. Sets, 1949-55 Issue 752.85 260.00
380 o 9NB1-9NB5, 9NB8-9NB11, 9 Diff. Used Stamps, 1949-53 Issues, All are 610.50 240.00
GOLD COAST
381 i,ii COLLECTION,  98 Diff. Stamps, All are Unused, 1902-54 Issues, Sound 1150.00 480.00
GREAT BRITAIN
382 o 4 // 122,  22 Diff. Stamps, 1841-87 Issues, All are Used, Generally Sou 2717.00 280.00
383 o 57 (P1, P2), "5 sh. Rose" (1867 Issue), Two Diff. Stamps, Used, Gener . 2525.00 + 280.00
384 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 1,700 Stamps (on Various Album Pages or .... 240.00
385 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 1,250 Stamps, Mostly Pre-1950 Period, Mo .... 240.00
386 ii COLLECTION,  About 880 Diff. Stamps (Includes 46 Souv. Sheets), 20 2065.00 750.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

NOTE
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GREENLAND
387 i 19-27 (9),  Cmpt. Set, "Denmark Liberation" (1945 Issue), Unused, OG, 795.00 400.00
388 ii COLLECTION,  348 Diff. Stamps, Includes 42 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 1035.00 340.00
HUNGARY
389 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 2,300 Stamps, Mostly Pre-1980 Period, On .... 200.00
ICELAND
390 ii COLLECTION,  About 510 Diff. Stamps, Includes 40 Souv. Sheets + 2. 1542.00 550.00
INDONESIA
391 i COLLECTION,  62 Diff. Stamps, Includes 6 Souv. Sheets, All are Cmp 242.80 100.00
IONIAN ISLANDS
392 i 1-3 (3), Cmpt. Set, 1859 Issue, Unused, No Gum, #2 with Small Thin, O 110.00 40.00
ISRAEL
393 ii 1a, 2b, 3b,  Rouletted (1948 Issue), Each as Corner Blk. of 4 (With Plate 200.00 E 100.00
ITALY
394 o 188 // 358,  68 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, All are Used, All are Com 1049.50 160.00
395 o 242-246, D1 // O7,  25 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1875-1934 Issues, . . 1685.00 400.00
396 o 324-328 (5), "Soccer", Cmpt. Set, 1934 Issue, Used, C.D.S. Cancels, So 727.65 280.00
397 i,ii COLLECTION,  65 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, Pre-1947 Iss 518.60 150.00
ITALY - A.M.G.  (Allied Occupation)
398 ii VENEZIA GIULIA,  #1LNC6,  25 l. Brown (2 Blks. of 10), 1947 Issue, 700.00 100.00
399 ii VENEZIA GIULIA,  #1LN19, Mint Blk. of 20 Stamps, 1947 Key Value 1100.00 180.00
ITALIAN OFFICES ABROAD
400 i AFRICA,    #1 // 13, E1, E2,  13 Diff. Stamps, 1901-15 Issues, Sound C 483.15 160.00
401 i ESTERO,   #7,  "20 c. Orange", 1878 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Fi .... 200.00
402 i PEKING,   #20, 21,  2 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1917-18 Issue, Sound Cond., 455.00 180.00
403 i TIENTSIN,   #5 // 22, E1,  18 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1917-21 Issues, Sound 1123.50 380.00
ITALY - TRIESTE (Zone A)
404 ii COLLECTION,  186 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets & Better Single 1649.00 440.00
JAPAN
405 i 85 // 178, C3-C7, 17 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1894-1934 I 358.00 150.00
406 i 85 // 207,  33 Diff. Stamps, 1894-1929 Issues, Unused, All are Cmpt. Se 649.00 200.00
407 o 85 // 630, C4 // C33,  43 Used Stamps (33 Diff.), 1894-1956 Issues, Gen 535.00 140.00
408 i,ii 164 // 958a, 1087a,  53 Diff. Stamps + 1 Bklt. + 1 Souv. Sheet, All are M 660.50 170.00
409 ii 283a, 293a,  2 Diff. "Parks" Souv. Sheets (with Folders), 1938-39 Issues, 350.00 + 150.00
410 i 288a, 318a, 323a,  3 Diff. "Parks" Souv. Sheets, 1939-41 Issues, Unused, 297.50 + 120.00
411 ii,i 395 // 625a,  12 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1947-56 Issues, Few with Light Gum 288.75 100.00
412 i 422a "Beauty Looking Back" Souv. Sheet, 1948 Issue, Mint, Sound C 250.00 100.00
413 ii 480-491, 494, 495,  14 Diff. Stamps, 1949-52 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 151.00 60.00
414 i 480 // 540,  43 Diff. Mint Stamps, Nearly All are Cmpt. Sets, 1949-52 Is 431.50 160.00
415 i 541 // 685,  144 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1951-59 Issues, All are Cmpt. Sets, 612.00 240.00
416 i C1 "1.5 s. Blue ", 1919 Air Mail Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, . . 400.00 150.00
417 i COLLECTION,  129 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 193 915.00 360.00
418 i,ii COLLECTION,  87 Mint Stamps (73 Diff.), 1905-62 Issues, Includes M 1075.00 360.00
419 ii,i REGULAR and Semi-Postal Issues (1958-75 Period), 88 Diff. Stamps (I 285.00 + 120.00
420 i,ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  60 Diff. Souv. Sheets (Includes Some Mini-She 785.00 0.00
KOREA
421 i,ii 360-374A, 385-396,  42 Diff. Mint Stamps (3 Diff. Cmpt. Sets), 1962-6 892.15 360.00
422 i,ii COLLECTION,  90 Stamps + 58 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All are Mint, 676.00 160.00
423 i,ii COLLECTION,  681 Diff. Stamps (Includes 156 Souv. Sheets), All are 3148.00 1200.00
LAOS
424 i, ii COLLECTION,  315 Diff. Stamps, Includes 16 Souv. Sheets, All are Cm 733.00 300.00
LATIN AMERICA
425 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 3,800 Stamps (in Glassines), Mostly Central 1500.00 E 300.00
426 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,000 Stamps, Mint & Used, On Stock Page .... 240.00
427 o, i BOX LOT #1 (5. lbs.) Contains Over 5,000 Stamps, Sorted on Various P .... 240.00
428 i, o BOX LOT #2 (4.5 lbs.) Contains About 3,300 Stamps, Includes Mexico, .... 320.00
LIBERIA
429 o C17, C22, Two Diff. Used Stamps, 1941 Issue, Sound Cond., F-VF, SC 375.00 40.00
LIECHTENSTEIN
430 i C7, C8,  Cmpt. Set, "Zeppelin" (1931 Issue), Unused, OG, VLH, VF, Su 210.00 + 160.00
431 o COLLECTION,  76 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1920-49 Period, Includ, 1480.00 440.00
MALTA
432 i 246-262 (17),  Cmpt. Set, 1956-57 Issue, Mint, OG, 5 sh. Stamp with Tl 145.30 50.00
MANCHUKUO
433 i COLLECTION,  101 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1933-45 Is 604.00 240.00
MAURITIUS
434 o, i 10 // 90,  64 Stamps (29 Diff.), 1858-93 Issues, #10 is Unused (No Gum 850.00 220.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value
MEXICO
435 i 255 "3 p. Scarlet", 1895 Issue, Mint, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, Wit . 300.00 140.00
436 ii 774-776, C123-C125 (6), "Astrophysics Congress" (1942 Issue), Cmpt. , 96.00 32.00
437 ii 1720 (x 65), "Guadalajara, 450th Anniv.," 1992 Issue, 13 Cmpt. Mint S 1040.00 240.00
438 i,ii C1 // C49,  89 Mint Stamps, Most are LH on Pages, Mostly Diff., Inclus 898.00 280.00
439 i,ii C40 // C84,  134 Mint Stamps, About 36 Diff. (Includes Several Multi) 1158.00 300.00
440 i,ii C85 // C388, E1 // G24,  298 Mint Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Hinged (or 1156.00 320.00
441 i J1-J5, JX9 // JX25, O2 // O128,  62 Diff. Stamps, 1875-1919 Issues, All 1216.00 300.00
MONGOLIA
442 i 62-74, 83,  14 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1932-45 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, F-, 149.45 60.00
443 ii 142 // 2625J,  61 Stamps + 6 Souv. Sheets, All are Cmpt. Sets, Sound C, .... 100.00
444 ii 2124 // 2130,  11 Stamps + 13 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All are Gold or S 500.00 150.00
NETHERLANDS
445 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,500 Stamps (on Various Album Pages), . .... 280.00
446 o, i COLLECTION,  371 Diff. Stamps, Mint (OG) & Used, 1925-50 Issues 879.00 140.00
447 o, i COLLECTION,  543 Diff. Stamps, 1924-58 Issues, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 999.00 160.00
NORWAY
448 ii COLLECTION,  About 345 Diff. Stamps (Includes 16 Souv. Sheets), Al 680.50 E 280.00
449 o COLLECTION,  98 Diff. Used Stamps, 1856-1929 Issues, Generally So 1132.00 180.00
450 o, i COLLECTION,  52 Diff. Stamps, Most are Used, 1857-1926 Issues, Inc 1810.00 200.00
PANAMA
451 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1,100 Stamps (on Stock Pages), Pre-1974 Is 1500.00 E 180.00
PHILIPPINES
452 i,ii COLLECTION,  77 Diff. Mint Stamps, Nearly All are Cmpt. Sets, 1947 189.00 75.00
POLAND
453 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1,200 Stamps + 32 Souv. Sheets, Mint & U .... 200.00
PORTUGAL
454 ii 594a "Exhibition" Souv. Sheet, 1940 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 450.00 160.00
455 ii 701a Souv. Sheet, 1949 Issue, MNH, OG, Some Trivial Gum Dist. (at 80.00 32.00
456 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Over 1,000 Stamps + 32 Souv. Sheets, Sorted on .... 220.00
RUSSIA
457 o, i COLLECTION,  162 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Nearly All are Used, 835.00 180.00
SAAR
458 o 35-37, 3 Diff. Used Stamps, C.D.S. Cancels, 1920 Issue, Sound Cond. 335.00 100.00
459 ii 188 // 229, B61 // B82, C9-C12, CB1, O27-O38,  79 Diff. Stamps, All . 845.50 300.00
460 i B1 // B53,  31 Diff. Stamps, 1926-34 Issues, All are Mint, Includes 4 C 520.25 170.00
461 ii C12 "200 fr. Red Brown" (1950 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF 140.00 70.00
462 i,ii COLLECTION,  111 Diff. Stamps, All are Mint, 1920-34 Issues, Sound 876.50 260.00
463 o COLLECTION,  93 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1921-34 Issues, Sound , 428.00 130.00
464 i, o COLLECTION,  233 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All are 1947-59 Issues, #226 664.00 260.00
465 o, i COLLECTION,  164 Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Mint (OG) & Used, 192 631.00 240.00
ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON
466 ii 408-411 (4), Cmpt. Set, "Fishing Fleet" (1991 Issue) , MNH, OG, Sounn 200.00 100.00
SAN MARINO
467 i COLLECTION,  163 Diff. Stamps, All are Mint, 1917-61 Period, Includ 566.00 170.00
SPAIN
468 C FIRST DAY COVERS,  42 Diff. Items, All with Colorful Cachet, No A .... 30.00
SPANISH COLONIES
469 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 850 Stamps (on Album Pages or Stock Car .... 200.00
SWEDEN
470 ii COLLECTION,  About 850 Diff. Stamps, Sorted in Year Set Glassines, 1150.00 E 400.00
SWITZERLAND
471 o COLLECTION,  About 285 Diff. Stamps + 2 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly 1035.00 140.00
THAILAND
472 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  70 Mint Stamps (48 Diff.), 1883-1997 Issues, Sou 440.00 80.00
473 i, o COLLECTION,  58 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Mint, 1883-1916 Period, Gen 764.00 160.00
474 i,ii COLLECTION,  279 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1883 1453.00 550.00
TURKEY
475 i B54-B68 (15),  Cmpt. Set, "Woman's Congress" (1935 Issue), Unused, O 432.25 300.00
URUGUAY
476 i,ii COLLECTION,  106 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1971-92 Period, Sound Cond., 185.00 70.00
VATICAN CITY
477 C COVERS,  Collection of 327 Diff. Items, F.D.C.'s and "Papal Visit" Co .... 60.00
VIET NAM (South)
478 i,ii COLLECTION,  316 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Sets, 1945-75 Period, 676.00 280.00
VIET NAM (North)
479 i COLLECTION,  43 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1956-60 Issu 180.00 75.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value
WESTERN AUSTRALIA
480 i 18 "4 p Deep Blue" (1860 Issue), Rouletted, Unused, Dist. Gum,. . .... 200.00

PHILATELIC LITERATURE  &  SUPPLIES

481 L "SCOTT" Catalogs, Vol. 1A (2021 Ed.), Includes U.S., U.N. & Australi 135.00 R 20.00
PHILATELIC SUPPLIES
482 S MANILA STOCK PAGE (x 260), 8.5 in. x 11 in. Size, Includes 3 Diff . .... 110.00
483 S MOUNTS,  Dark Background, "Scott" & "Prinz" Brands, 74 Opened Pa 300.00 R 180.00
484 S MOUNTS,  Dark Background, "Showgard" Brand, 30 Opened Packs of 200.00 R 100.00
485 S MOUNTS, "Showgard" Brand, Clear Background, 23 Open Packs of Str 200.00 R 120.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

                            END  OF  SALE

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505

 E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net

Live Floor Bidding Will Be Available

Live Bidding On-Line Will be Available
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Phone Bidding During The Auction 
Can Be Scheduled

Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.ModernStamps.com

FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #533             December  6,  2025

Sale #534               January  17,  2026

12



NO BUYER’S FEE IS ADDED TO THE INVOICE

SUGGESTED VALUE IS NOT A MINIMUM BID

We Accept Payment by VISA, MasterCard,
Discover, AmEx or PayPal

(Our PayPal Address is ModernStamps@ATT.NET)

No Surcharge is Added for Prompt Payment
(After 3 Weeks, a 3% Fee Will be Added)

We Also Accept Payments Using Zelle

(Our Zelle Address is ModernStamps@ATT.NET)
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SYMBOLS  &  ABBREVIATIONS  USED

o Used (Cancelled) LH/VLH Lightly Hinged/Very LH
* Unused (Mint) Lrg. Large
** Never Hinged (Mint) Mtd. Mounted
C Cover NH/MNH Never Hinged/Mint NH
L Literature NG No Gum
S Supplies NGAI No Gum As Issued
Accum. Accumulation Nat. Natural (As Produced)
Addr. Address/Addressed NoAd No Address
Bklt. Booklet OG Original Gum
B.P. Booklet Pane Ovpt. Overprint
Blk. Block P/PH Photo/Scan is Available
Btm. Bottom P# Plate Number
Btwn. Between Perf. Perforation
Cat. Catalog P.B. Plate Number Block
Cncl. Cancelled PNC Plate Number Coil
Colln. Collection Pr. Pair
Cmpt. Complete RG Re-Gummed
Commem. Commemorative S.E. Straight Edge
Cond. Condition S.S. or S/S Souvenir Sheet
DG Disturbed Gum Sep. Separation/Separated
Diff. Different Sl. Slight
Duplic. Duplication/Duplicates Slvg. Selvage (Sheet Margin)
E.F.O. Errors, Freaks & Oddities Sh. Short
F.D. First Day Sht. Sheet
F.D.C. First Day Cover Sm. Small
F.L.S. Folded Letter Sheet Souv. Souvenir
Flt./Flts. Fault/Faults Srch. Surcharge
HH Heavily Hinged Triv. Trivial/Minor
HR Hinge Remnant Typ. Typical
Imperf. Imperforate/Not Perforated UL/LL Upper Left/Lower Left
Incl. Includes/Included UR/LR Upper Right/Lower Right
Inscrpt. Inscription Wmk./Wmkd. Watermark/Watermarked
Invert. Inverted. Wrkl. Wrinkle/Wrinkled

GRADING  DEFINITIONS  (Centering)

AVG (Average) Perforations Cut Into Design of Stamp;  Edge of Stamp Cuts Into Design
of Stamp (Imperf. Stamp)

F (Fine) Perforations Clear of Design On All Sides;  Some Margin on All Sides
VF (Very Fine) Good Sized Margins On All Sides (Approximately Equal in Width)
F-VF Clear Margins On All Sides (Not Necessarily Equal in Width On All Sides)
Barely Fine Perforations Just Touch Design On One Side (Clear Margins On Other Sides)
Almost Fine Perforations Slightly Into Design On One Side Only
AVG-VF Centering Varies from AVG to VF (Applies to Lots with Multiple Stamps)
Mixed Cond. Condition Varies from Sound Cond. to Stamps with Faults (Applies to

Lots with Multiple Stamps)

BIDDING  INCREMENTS

Below $20.00 + $1.00 $200.00  to  $500.00 + $20.00
$20.00  to  $50.00 + $2.00 $500.00  to  $1000.00 + $50.00
$50.00  to  $100.00 + $5.00 $1000.00  to  $2000.00 + $100.00
$100.00  to  $200.00 + $10.00 Over  $2000.00 + $200.00

CREDIT  CARD  PURCHASES

We Accept VISA, MASTERCARD and DISCOVER for Credit Card Purchases.  If you Wish to Charge your
Purchase, Please Provide Card Number, Expiration Date, Security Code (3-Digit Number on Reverse Side of
Card) and The Billing Address.  We will Keep Your Card on File for Future Purchases, Unless Instructed
Otherwise.  We Also Accept Payment by PayPal (Use Our E-Mail Address: MODERNSTAMPS@Att.Net)

NO  BUYERS  FEE  IS  ADDED  TO  THE  INVOICE !!!

SUGGESTED  VALUE  IS  NOT  A  MINIMUM  OR  RESERVE  BID

mailto:MODERNSTAMPS@Att.Net
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